



ANNO VICESIMO TERTIO

# ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1974

\*\*\*\*\*

## No. 85 of 1974

An Act to amend the Licensing Act, 1967-1974.

[Assented to 21st November, 1974]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Licensing Act Amendment Act (No. 3), 1974". Short titles.

(2) The Licensing Act, 1967-1974, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

(3) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Licensing Act, 1967-1974".

### 2. Section 37 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from paragraph (a) of subsection (1) the passage "five per centum" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "6 per centum";
- (b) by striking out from paragraph (a) of subsection (1) the passage "January, 1969, the fee shall be equal to the sum of six per centum" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "January, 1975, the fee shall be equal to the sum of 8 per centum";
- (c) by striking out from paragraph (b) of subsection (1) the passage "five per centum" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "6 per centum";
- (d) by striking out from paragraph (b) of subsection (1) the passage "January, 1969, a fee equal to the sum of six per centum" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "January, 1975, a fee equal to the sum of 8 per centum";
- (e) by striking out from paragraph (c) of subsection (1) the passage "five per centum" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "6 per centum";

Amendment of  
principal Act,  
s. 37—  
Licence fees.

- (f) by striking out from paragraph (c) of subsection (1) the passage "January, 1969, a fee equal to the sum of six per centum" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "January, 1975, a fee equal to the sum of 8 per centum";
  - (g) by striking out from paragraph (e) of subsection (1) the passage "five per centum" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "6 per centum";
  - (h) by striking out from paragraph (e) of subsection (1) the passage "January, 1969, a fee equal to the sum of six per centum" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "January, 1975, a fee equal to the sum of 8 per centum";
  - (i) by striking out from paragraph (f) of subsection (1) the passage "five per centum" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "6 per centum";
- and
- (j) by striking out from paragraph (f) of subsection (1) the passage "January, 1969, a fee equal to the sum of six per centum" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "January, 1975, a fee equal to the sum of 8 per centum".

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

M. L. OLIPHANT, Governor